RESOLUTION NO. 1641

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING COMMISSIONER JIM KLINDWORTH FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE PORT OF PASCO

WHEREAS, Jim Klindworth is retiring on December 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, Jim Klindworth has served as a Port of Pasco Commissioner for Port of Pasco District 3 since November of 1987, and

WHEREAS, his 37 years of service to the Port makes him the longest serving Port of Pasco Commissioner since the Port's incorporation in 1941, and

WHEREAS, his service, extensive knowledge, and advice have been instrumental in shaping the Port of Pasco into a well-respected and financially stable port district that benefits Franklin County and serves the air service needs of the entire region, and

WHEREAS, his relationships and deep understanding of the needs of north Franklin County have provided opportunities for the Port to invest in the economic wellbeing of that portion of the Port district, and

WHEREAS, his strong personal belief system and personal integrity reflected not only on himself, but also upon the Port of Pasco reputation in the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Port of Pasco Commission wishes to express their deep appreciation for the extensive time and devotion he gave to his role as Port Commissioner. The Port Commission and Port Staff wish him a long and happy retirement.

ADOPTED this 9th day of December 2024.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

Vicki Gordon, Secretary